PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Walter L. Smith Jr.	06/19/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	USF Filtration and Separations Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	2118 Greenspring Drive	
City:	Timonium	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21093	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6408882

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)235-0176

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 619-525-8301

Email: rose.thiessen@kmob.com

Correspondent Name: Rose M. Thiessen

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PFLD.119A
l I	

Rose M. Thiessen

Total Attachments: 2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=20070109121804#page1.tif source=20070109121804#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018731 FRAME: 0255

40.00

<u>=</u>СН \$40.(

500204868

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Walter L. Smith Jr. of 2111 Foxfire Lane, DeLand, Florida 32720 hereby sells, transfers, sets over and assigns unto USF Filtration and Separations Group, Inc., as ASSIGNEE, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a mailing address of 2118 Greenspring Drive, Timonium, Maryland 21093 and the successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Improvements in

IMPROVED DIVERTER VALVE

invented by me and the application for United States patent therefore, executed concurrently herewith and all original and reissued patents granted therefore, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and all of my entire right, title and interest in and to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, as assignee and owner of the entire interest of said ASSIGNEE, and covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned and that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto I will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, either in the name of said ASSIGNEE or my own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE.

The undersigned hereby declares that all statements made herein on the own knowledge of the undersigned are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statement may jeopardize the validity of this document.

Date Walter L. Smith Jr.

PATENT REEL: 018731 FRAME: 0256

EL621037682US

STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss.	
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA)	
affiant, who is personally kno		day of November, 2000, by the above vers License as identification and who did take
	Notary Public	
(SEAL)	My commissio	n expires:

PATENT REEL: 018731 FRAME: 0257

RECORDED: 01/09/2007